immediate parallel shift of the yield curve of + 1 and − 1%, and an immediate shock in stock prices of + 10% and − 10% on the fair
value of shareholders’ equity, the result and shareholders’ equity. The table shows the effects of the immediate parallel interest rate
shift at year-end 2009 on the fair value of shareholders’ equity, including embedded options. The duration of shareholders’ equity at
year-end 2009 is lower than at year-end 2008, which is expressed by the decreased market value sensitivity in the + 1% scenario. Due
to the positive duration, an increase in interest rates negatively affects market value, but this is partly offset by the embedded
options in the products. The sensitivity to a parallel 1% decrease in interest rates is also reduced by the embedded options.

SNS REAAL  Annual Report 2009  risk management 167SNS REAAL  Annual Report 2009 ��� �������������risk management

The sensitivity of the result to interest rate fluctuations is calculated in the following static method: for the first 12 monthly gaps in
the year-end 2009 balance sheet. The changes in the interest margin are calculated in the event that interest rates immediately rise
or fall by 1% (parallel shift). The results are after tax.

In €  millions Fair value equity Result Shareholders’ equity

2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008

Interest rate + 1% (77) (84) 113 24 (219) (147)

Interest rate − 1% (14) (10) 12 (21) 219 147

Shares + 10% ‑‑ 1 ‑‑ ‑‑ ‑‑ 1

Shares − 10% ‑‑ (1) ‑‑ ‑‑ ‑‑ (1)

Effective interest rates Banking activities
The table below shows the average effective interest rates of the Banking activities throughout the year with respect to monetary
financial instruments not held for trading.

In percentages 2009 2008

Assets
Investments held for sale (interest bearing) 3.7% 4.3%
Mortgages 4.6% 4.9%
SNS Property finance 3.8% 5.8%
Other loans and advances to customers 4.2% 6.8%
Loans and advances to banks 1.0% 3.5%

Liabilities
Participation certificates and subordinated debt 5.4% 6.1%
Debt certificates 2.7% 4.7%
Savings 3.8% 3.7%
Other amounts due to customers 2.7% 3.8%
Amounts due to banks 1.9% 2.8%

Market risk Banking activities trading portfolio
The market risk of the Banking activities’ trading portfolio is measured on a daily basis in terms of Value-at-Risk (VaR) (99%) and
stress testing, both with a one-day horizon. The following table shows the limits for the different trading portfolios. The total limit
in terms of VaR for the trading portfolio amounted to € 2.9 million. The combined limit of the capital market desk and the financial
institutions credit portfolio is much higher than last year’s combined limit. This is due to the fact that credit spreads have also been
included in the VaR calculations as from 2009. Because the financial institutions credit portfolio mostly comprises bonds from

[…]

interruption of operations as a result of the damage sustained. The insurer sells these products through all of its distribution
channels.

Insurance risk management for the non-life insurance portfolio
Risks are managed by means of risk policy (see also 3.1.3 Insurance risk reinsurance and 3.2 Market risk), by understanding the
factors involved and by review.

Every year, the developments in the non-life insurance risks are examined and Economic Capital calculations are made. The results
of the examination are used to determine rates and the acceptance conditions of non-life insurance policies. Furthermore, an active
reinsurance policy is pursued.

SNS REAAL  Annual Report 2009  risk management 175SNS REAAL  Annual Report 2009 ��� �������������risk management

The effects of changes in parameters, which can be observed in connection with the Economic Capital calculations, provide insight
into the degree of risk. The table below shows the sensitivity of the profit after tax in the event of a 10% increase or a 10% decrease
in non-life claims. The sensitivity is based on a one-off increase or decrease of the realised claims of non-life insurance policies.

In €  millions Result Shareholders'
equity

2009 2008 2009 2008

Claim + 10% (32) (31) (32) (31)

Claim − 10% 32 31 32 31

The IBNR and the provision for claims handling costs are evaluated at least twice a year and, where necessary, adjusted.
The technical provisions are completely reviewed every year, which includes a quantitative assessment of the majority of the
portfolio.

Non-life insurance portfolio fraud risks management
Fraudulent claims are defined as claims submitted by policyholders for non-events or claims in which the extent of the damage is
exaggerated. Fraud prevention and detection is the responsibility of Fraud, a separate operational department. In addition,
decentralised supervision of internal fraud is conducted by various departments, such as Acceptance, Claims and Claims Handling.

[…]

This makes the duration of equity extremely volatile and hard to interpret, which is why it was decided not to conduct management
based on this indicator. The actual interest rate management (and accompanying hedging policy) is currently driven by the results
of the sensitivity calculations related to solvency.

The table below reflects the duration of assets and liabilities.

2009 2008

Duration of assets 6.2 6.2

Duration of liabilities 8.3 10.1

Scenario analyses periodically test the impact of changes in market rates on solvency and results. The table below shows the impact
of parallel shifts in interest rates of 1% in the various balance sheet items (indicative).

SNS REAAL  Annual Report 2009  risk management 180

In economic reality, all balance sheet items (both assets and liabilities) with an underlying cash flow schedule change in value when
the interest rate changes. With a 1% decrease in the interest rate, the fair value of shareholders’ equity increases by € 188 million
(2008: decrease by € 213 million). With a 1% interest rate increase, the fair value of shareholders’ equity decreases by € 251 million
(2008: increase by € 7 million). The table below shows the impact net of taxation.

In €  millions Interest + 1% Interest − 1%

2009 2008 2009 2008

Interest rate sensitivity of the fair value shareholders’ equity Insurance
activities
Investments (1,451) (1,440) 1,770 1,685

Technical provisions 1,059 1,364 (1,428) (1,804)

Other assets and liabilities 141 83 (154) (94)

Shareholders’ equity (251) 7 188 (213)

The accounting result and shareholders’ equity change as a result of value changes in interest rate derivatives and the fixed-income
portfolio classified as available for sale.
The effect of a 1% increase in interest rates on the result is € 20 million negative (2008: € 204 million) and the effect of a 1% decrease in
interest rates on the result is € 125 million positive (2008: € 258 million positive).
In respect of shareholders’ equity, this is € 1.406 million negative in the event of a 1% increase in interest rates (2008: € 1,142 million
negative). A 1% decrease in the interest rate has an effect of € 1.724 million positive (2008: € 1,226 million positive).

[…]

transactions were concluded to hedge the risk associated with the guarantees that were provided. The table below shows the
portions of the technical provisions in the Insurance activities’ portfolio where some form of guarantee has been given.

In €  millions 2009 2008

Life insurance contracts on behalf of policyholders
Without guarantee 6,031 6,717

With guarantee 4,211 4,354

10,242 11,071

3.2.2	 Equity and investment property risk
The equity and similar investments of the Insurance activities amounted to € 1.684 million at year-end 2009 (2008: € 2.116 million).
The sharp decline was caused in particular by the policy conducted in 2009 which was aimed at limiting the market risk.

The IFRS classification of equities also includes investment funds that invest in other types of securities. The ALM policy is adjusted
for this.

The insurer periodically calculates the impact of changes in equity markets and property markets on the result and on
shareholders’ equity. As is the case for the interest rate risk, scenario analyses are used here as well. The table below shows the
results of this analysis at the balance sheet date net of taxation (indicative).

In €  millions Result Total equity

2009 2008 2009 2008

Equities and options + 10% -- 19 138 62

Equities and options − 10% (128) (16) (127) (58)

Property + 10% 26 21 17 21

Property − 10% (26) (21) (17) (21)

3.2.3	 Exchange rate risk
The Insurance activities face exchange rate risk through a combination of investments and liabilities in foreign currencies that are
not perfectly matched.

With respect to the fixed-income investments, the policy of the Insurance activities is to permit only a very limited exchange rate
risk. The exchange rate risk on fixed-income investments with a foreign currency denomination is therefore hedged completely with
currency swaps.

Exchange rate risk also manifests itself in the  equity investments of the Insurance activities. Of this exchange rate risk, after
netting the exchange rate risk in other non-fixed income investments and liabilities, at least 80% is structurally hedged using